

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-475

A RESOLUTION CONFERRING POSTHUMOUS RECOGNITION TO THE CONTRIBUTIONS, ACHIEVEMENTS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS OF MARIA TERESA REYES TULIAO, MD IN THE FIELD OF PUBLIC SERVICE.

Sponsored by: Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi

Hon. City Vice-Mayor Artemio A. Simundac

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, *Maria Teresa Reyes Tuliao's*, illustrious career in government service in the City Government of Muntinlupa started as Physician-in-charge of Putatan Health Center in 1990, Ayala Alabang Health Center in 1994, where during her tenure, Dra. Tuliao instituted the establishment of Primary Health Care Approach among the Barangay Health Workers and implemented the Generic Act among the medical, allied professionals and drug stores in the City;

WHEREAS, *Dra. Tet*, as she was fondly called, in her capacity as Chief Technical Services and Health Emergency Management Officer in 2013, steered the City Health Office to become the Best Health Emergency Management in Metro Manila through initiatives and guidelines on various health and development plans;

WHEREAS, starting 2017, Dra. Tuliao, as Acting City Health Officer, the City Health Office became a conduit for the City Government's various awards as follows: Red Orchid, Dugong Bayani Award for Blood Donation and Green Banner Award for Nutrition to name a few;

WHEREAS, the pandemic of 2019 has not deterred *Dra Tet*, who herself was embattled with medical limitations, to be on the frontline by devising strategies, responding to inquiries and recommending the appropriate action to mitigate the effects of Corona Virus in the City of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, a True Warrior, the hardworking *Dra Tet* joined the Almighty on April 27, 2021 leaving an inspiration that service to fellowmen is service to God;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to confer posthumous recognition to the contributions, achievements and accomplishments of Maria Teresa Reyes Tuliao, MD in the field of public service.













REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2

Resolution No. 2021-475

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 29th day of April, 2021, on its 14th Special Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PATH KATY C. BONCAYAC

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. MA. DHESIREF, G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

mber

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 2021-475

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

(ABSENT) COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO/A.)SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI,

Date: 04 MAY 2021

Norie/9th SP







